

CITY OF ANNISTON, ALABAMA

MAYOR Jack Draper CITY COUNCIL Jay Jenkins - Ward 1 D.D. Roberts - Ward 2 Ciara Smith - Ward 3 Millie Harris - Ward 4

CITY MANAGER Steven Folks

PRESS RELEASE - DECEMBER 13, 2023 - 10:02 AM

JACKSON HODGES, PUBLIC RELATIONS DIRECTOR - CITY OF ANNISTON 4309 MCCLELLAN BLVD, ANNISTON, AL 36206 - WWW.ANNISTONAL.GOV JHODGES@ANNISTONAL.GOV - (256)-846-2044

ANNISTON FIRE TRAINING CENTER NAMED ACCREDITED SACSCOC GADSDEN STATE CAMPUS

ANNISTON, AL – Anniston City Leadership, in collaboration with the Anniston Fire Department, proudly announces the official designation of the Anniston Regional Fire Training Center (ARTC) as a Gadsden State Campus with accreditation through the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools - Commission on Colleges (SACSCOC). This designation and accreditation signify a monumental achievement in advancing education and training in firefighting within our community.

In September, Gadsden State Community College, accompanied by a distinguished team from the SACSCOC, visited the Anniston Regional Training Center as part of Gadsden State's expansion initiative. The team embarked on a comprehensive tour of the ARTC's cutting-edge facilities. The tour included engaging sessions with high school classes, equipment demonstrations, and insightful conversations with dedicated instructors.

"We are delighted to share the news of the official accreditation of our Anniston Regional Fire Training Center as a SACSCOC Gadsden State Campus," said Jeff Waldrep, Chief of the Anniston Fire Department. "The SACSCOC team's visit was a tremendous success, resulting in an excellent report with no recommendations. This achievement is a testament to the hard work and dedication of our dynamic Anniston Fire Department staff."

As the year draws to a close, Anniston City Leadership and the Anniston Fire Department express sincere gratitude for the valuable partnership with Gadsden State Community College. The accreditation of the ARTC as a SACSCOC Gadsden State Campus solidifies the commitment to fostering educational excellence and professional development within the region.

"We appreciate the collaborative efforts that have led to this accreditation, and we eagerly anticipate building on this success and partnership to further serve the educational needs of our community," stated Mayor Jack Draper of the City of Anniston.

This accreditation not only recognizes the outstanding facilities and programs at the Anniston Regional Fire Training Center but also sets the stage for continued growth and success in providing exemplary training for future firefighting professionals.

For more information or press inquiries please contact the Anniston Fire Department at the information below: 225 East 17th Street, Anniston, AL 36207 Office: 256-231-7647 Cell: 256-689-0347 Email: jwaldrep@annistonal.gov

